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1 Introduction

CB: # 15_SCGConfigRelease

- For X2 interface: Either the use of the existing X2 signalling (the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE) is clarified, or A new flag is added for backward-compatibility (and for alignment with the F1AP/XnAP solution)?

- Indicate to SCG addition over the F1 and Xn?

- Any spec impact on SRB3 by SCG release?

- try to close this topic in this meeting, provide CRs if agreeable

- Reply LS to RAN2, if agreeable
(Nok- moderator)

Summary of offline disc in R3-214149
2 For the Chairman’s Notes
Issue: Handling of SCG release/addition in EN-DC

· Majority prefers reusing the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE with a clarification about the usage, while some prefer to add a new flag;
· A compromise has been proposed to add the clarification to Rel.16 only, which has not been accepted by all;
· Thus, it is proposed to check the CB online.
Issue: Addition of a new codepoint to indicate SCG addition over Xn and F1: No consensus
Issue: Introduction of clarifications to TS 37.340 regarding SN initiated SCG release: No consensus
Response LS to RAN2 is needed. RAN3 agrees to respond to RAN2 only once the discussion is completed.
3 Discussion (1st round)
3.1 EN-DC
In X2AP, there is the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE introduced since Rel.15. The same IE does not exist in XnAP (where there is no CHOICE structure for resource configuration). At the start of the meeting, companies make following declarations:
1) In [1] and [10] it is declared that no changes are needed in X2AP at all – the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE can be used as is.
2) In [14] and [5] (as one of possible options), it is proposed to reuse the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE, but to clarify how it is used to provide the information on SCG presence.

3) In [11] and again [5] (as the other possible option), it is proposed to add an explicit flag to indicate presence of the SCG. However, while [11] proposes to signal SCG release only, [5] considers it necessary to indicate both, release and addition of the SCG resources. 

In order to reach the conclusion, we must have a look at the original purpose of the IE.
Question 1-1: Companies are requested to comment on their understanding what was the original purpose of the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE, why it was defined in X2AP only and thus if using it to indicate resource configuration is functionally backward-compatible?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	When the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE was added, it was meant to help decode the CHOICE structure present only in X2AP (hence, it was not defined in XnAP). At the time, the SN was not meant to change anything in the resource configuration on its own.
However, the structure of the IE maps onto the resource configuration and therefore, even if not meant, it could always have been interpreted as the indication of resource configuration. Thus, such interpretation of the IE is backward-compatible.

	ZTE
	Agree with Nokia’s analysis.

	Ericsson
	We agree with Nokia about the reason for addition of the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE. However, exactly for this reason we believe that reusing the  EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is not functionally backwards compatible. We cannot take as a reference implementation one that used the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE to derive resource configuration at the sender. Such implementation may exist, but it should be considered an exception, given the reasons why the IE was introduced. For this reason we believe that the only truly backwards compatible way is to add a new IE over X2 to indicate SCG release. With regards to the introduction of an SCG addition indication, we think it is not needed over X2 because the SN is not allowed to add an SCG (this is a task for the MN-CU, hence the MN-CU already knows when an SCG is added). However, we are open to the introduction of an SCG addition indication if it can be explained how it can be useful.

	Huawei
	According to the definition of the EN-DC resource configuration IE, it is clear that in case the SCG resources IE set to “not present”, the receiving node can easily understand that the SCG for that E-RAB is not present. Thanks to the CHOICE type of the Resource Configuration, the EN-DC resource configuration IE is mandatorily included for each E-RAB to be modified. In case the SCG resources IE in the EN-DC resource configuration IE for  all the E-RABs of a UE are set to “not present”, there will be no SCG transmission for those E-RABs, the MN shall understand that the SCG is released. 

	NEC
	The reason of introducing the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is not only for helping the CHOICE structure, but originally it come from the fact  what RAN2/RAN3 wanted to achieve e.g. the way to request the presence of SCG resource. So using the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is the only understanding. We don’t see any backward compatibility problem.

	Samsung 
	 We understand that this signalling is introduced for some scenarios. However, the specification does not indicate that such IE is only used for the specific scenario, which means that if additional information can be interpreted from the IE, it is still backward compatible. 


In [5], it is observed that, currently, usage of the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is not defined within RAN3 specifications. Thus, if it is assumed that the IE may be used to indicate also resource configuration changes, the sender could also modify other fields of the IE, e.g. PDCP location.
Question 1-2: Companies are requested to comment if, according to their understanding, any part of the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE can be changed at the sender? If not, how is it defined in the 3GPP what the sender may change and what not?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	As we discuss in [5], currently there is no clear guidance regarding how the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is to be used. Some indirect hints may be derived from RRC and stage-2, but they apply to the allowed configuration changes, not the usage of the IE in question. Therefore, if it is assumed that the SN may signal different value than received from the MN, there is a risk that some implementation may assume in future that other changes of the configuration are allowed in the SN, too.
So, we consider that if the SN is allowed to use the IE to indicate resource configuration changes, the it can be used should be clarified.

	ZTE
	No strong view, we are fine if it is needed.

	Ericsson
	The question seems unclear. In TS36.423 we see the following:

For each E-RAB successfully modified or released as requested by the en-gNB, the MeNB shall inform the en-gNB, in the SGNB MODIFICATION CONFIRM message, the same value in the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE as received in the SGNB MODIFICATION REQUIRED message.

And

For each E-RAB successfully modified or released as requested by the en-gNB, the MeNB shall inform the en-gNB, in the SGNB MODIFICATION CONFIRM message, the same value in the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE as received in the SGNB MODIFICATION REQUIRED message.

Hence, the sender can shape the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE as per 
equested-RAB configuration. That seems to give the answer that the node that first sends the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE  can modify the IE according to the established E-RAB configuration. Is this the answer the question is seeking?

	Huawei
	We prefer to clarify in X2AP that [18] [19]:
· If the SCG resources IE in the EN-DC resource configuration IE for all the E-RABs of the UE are set to “not present”, the MeNB shall, if supported, deduce that an SCG is removed.
And with this change, it is clear that in case of SCG release, the sending node will set the SCG resources IE in the EN-DC resource configuration IE for all the E-RABs of the UE to “not present”.

	NEC
	If adding description for using the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE that may help common understanding, OK.

	Samsung 
	We are fine to add some clarification. 


Considering the controversy and the fact that F1 and Xn already have an explicit SCG deactivation indication (and SCG addition indication is being discussed), [11] and [5] consider adding such indicator to X2AP as the easiest way to conclude the discussion.

Question 1-3: Companies are requested to comment if having an explicit indicator in X2AP could help avoid controversy about the use of EN-DC Resource Configuration IE and to sync with the Xn/F1 solution?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	It could help, but considering that the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE allows to signal both, the SCG release and the SCG addition, the new IE would make sense only if both changes are explicitly indicated, too. 

	ZTE
	If the existing IE is reused, then the new IE is not needed.

	Ericsson
	We believe that the addition of a new flag would be the only truly backwards compatible solution because, as we explained above, it cannot be expected that a RAN node interpreted the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE as an indication of resource configuration. We are open to the introduction of an SCG addition indication, but it seems to us that an SN is not able to decide whether to add an SCG, hence the indication of an SCG addition, over X2, seems not to be needed

	Huawei
	No, we prefer to reuse existing EN-DC Resource Configuration IE for X2AP.

	NEC
	No need to add new indicator for EN-DC case. As showed above, when we designed the signalling structure, we already took the resource presence into account, so using the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is the only way. 

	Samsung 
	No need to add new indicator. 


3.2 NR-DC (Xn/F1)
For purpose of SN initiated SCG deactivation without releasing the SN, a new SCG Indication (released, ...) IE was introduced over Xn and F1. However, it was left as an open item whether also the SCG activation should also be signaled over Xn/F1.

At the start of the meeting, companies make following declarations:

1) In [14][1][11] it is declared that additional signaling to support an SN initiated SCG addition is not needed, on basis that only MN can initiate the SCG addition. Hence, no changes need be introduced to Xn/F1 for this purpose.

2) In [5]

 REF _Ref80083471 \r \h 
[10] it is declared that SCG addition can be easily introduced as an additional codepoint to SCG Indication IE to clearly inform M-gNB-DU that the SCG resources have been added and aid in band selection optimization.

3) In [14] it is declared that for the SN initiated SCG release case, clarification is needed in TS 37.340 to indicate that SRB3 resources can also be released via an SN initiated procedure. Additionally, to avoid conflict with MCG fast recovery functionality, it is proposed to clarify that in case fast MCG recovery via SRB3 is configured, the SN shall not trigger SCG release.
Question 2-1: Should an SN initiated SCG addition function be introduced? 
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	Considering that RAN3 has already introduced the SN initiated SCG release, it is straightforward to also support the SCG addition via a new codepoint in the SCG Indication IE.

	ZTE
	Do not to introduce SCG addition.  

Currently, when receiving SCG release indicator, the MN cannot reject. How about the SCG addition indicator. Meanwhile, RAN2 does not ask RAN3 to introduce SCG addition. I do not see the evident motivation for this.

	Ericsson
	In line with the above comments, we believe that the indication of an SCG addition would be useful over F1, because it is not obvious that an MN-DU can deduce when an SCG is added. We are open to the introduction of an SCG addition over Xn, if it can be justified that the MN lacks this information

	Huawei
	No, after the release of SCG, there is no radio transmission between the UE and SN, the SN will not be able to know which Cells to add, but on the other hand, the MN knows all the status, e.g. the uplink and downlink data transmission status, including the SN terminated MCG bearers, MN should be the one to trigger the SCG addition, and the MN currently is able to do that.

	NEC
	The wording “SN initiated SCG deactivation” seems like the Rel-17 Work Item we are now discussing. We are now talking about the issue in the LS (R3-211428) received from RAN2 i.e. “the case in which SN wants to initiate release of the SCG resources while DRBs may still remain SN terminated (i.e., an SCG release request initiated by the SN)”
in any case, we are open. But if no consensus. We wish to close the discussion.

	Samsung
	If SCG is added, the CG-Config container will be included in XnAP towards MN, and in F1AP towards MN-DU. So, based on this information, the SCG addition can be known. 

In this sense, we didn’t see the necessity for further enhancement. 


Question 2-2: In case of MN initiated SCG addition, are there any changes needed in Xn and F1 interfaces to indicate the SCG addition?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	In case of F1, the SCG addition can be deduced via the settings in UL Configuration IE. However, given SCG Indication IE has already been introduced, we think utilizing the same IE for informing the SCG addition is clearer.

In case of Xn, past discussions revolved only on SN initiated scenarios. However, for the MN initiated SCG addition, a new IE over Xn on MN to SN direction could be considered to clearly indicate the MN initiated SCG addition as well.

	ZTE
	Not sure, does the existing MN initiated SN modification procedure need to be enhanced to support SCG addition?

	Ericsson
	As statd above, we are infavour of an SCG addition indication over F1 from gNB-CU to gNB-DU. It is not clear why we would need an SCG addition indication from MN to SN.

	NEC
	Not sure about the question and the intention.

	Samsung 
	The CG-config can be used to indicate the SCG addition. 


Question 2-3: In regard to SN initiated SCG release, are any clarifications needed for TS 37.340 to indicate that (a) SRB3 resources can also be released via an SN initiated procedure, and (b) to clarify the interaction with fast MCG recovery function?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	Clarifications (a) and (b) are beneficial.

	ZTE
	I do not think the clarification is needed.

If SRB3 is configured and being used (e.g., fast recovery), then the smart SN will not require to SCG release. 

	Ericsson
	We support the clarifications

	Huawei
	Support these clarifications.

	NEC
	No strong view, but may be this is RAN2 discussion

	Samsung 
	SCG is release, which definitely means SRB3 is released. There is no need for further clarification. 


3.3 Response LS

Two companies proposed to send a response to RAN2 [4,15]. 

Question 3-1: Please, comment if the response is needed and possibly, under which conditions?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	All right to send, if RAN3 concludes the discussion.

	ZTE
	Yes, agree with Nokia.

	Ericsson
	 We need to send an LS back to RAN2 to inform them of the extent to which we have addressed the issue they raised. Clearly, it would be good to send such LS when the discussion has been concluded.

	Huawei
	Yes, in case we conclude the discussion on RAN2 question about SCG release.

	NEC
	The RAN2 LS (R3-211428) gave us an ACTION 
“RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to clarify whether, in current X2/Xn signaling, SN can indicate SCG release request to the MN.”

So we need to answer. We can try to answer when we conclude the discussion.

	Samsung
	Yes, we need reply LS since RAN2 asked for our feedback. 


4 Discussion (2nd round)
4.1 EN-DC

RAN3 agrees to focus on two options:

1) Reusing the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE, but its use is clarified (FFS on stage-3 or stage-2); or

2) Adding a new add/release flag

(I.e. the option with assuming the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE can be used as defined in Rel.15 is eliminated.)

Option (1) seem vastly preferred. There is, however, concern from one company about functional backward-compatibility of option (1) – this has to be addressed.

When considering the issue, one may observe that the problem is that the MN may expect that the SN will always return the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE as received from the MN. Therefore, if the SN returns it modified (SCG is not present), some implementations will consider it as a syntax error. Such error can be handled, so the if the way the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is used changes, the change itself may be backward-compatible (i.e. the resulting behaviour of the receiving node will be as if the IE is added: error, if the node implements the old handling, acceptance if it is updated).
Proposal 1: RAN3 agrees the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE can be used to signal SCG release and addition in EN-DC, but starting from Rel.16 only (the needed usage clarification is added from Rel.16 onwards). SCG release/addition in Rel.15 remains up to implementation or configuration.
Question 1b: Can companies accept the above argumentation and the compromise in proposal 1? If not, what else can be done considering the preferences and arguments expressed in question in chapter 3.1?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	We would prefer a solution (either of the two) from Rel.15, but if this is the only way forward, we can live with it.

	Ericsson
	If we came to the conclusion that, to reuse the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE we need a CR to modify the receiver behaviour, e.g. where the receiver is the MN, once the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is received in a format different from what originally sent by the MN, then why not to go for a much cleaner solution and add a new flag to indicate SCG removal? The latter aligns all interfaces (Xn/X2/F1) around the same solution and it is much more proper, given that, as discussed at length, the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE was not designed for the purpose of indicating SCG removal. 
We therefore keep on proposing Solution 2) above

	Huawei
	We prefer to reuse the existing EN-DC Resource Configuration IE, and suggest to use the draftCR from Huawei and DT in R3-213983/84.

	NEC
	We still understand only the existing EN-DC Resource Configuration IE is to be used.

	ZTE
	I prefer to reuse the existing EN-DC Resource Configuration IE with some clarification if needed.  I have comment on E///’s view. The usage is SN initiated SN modification required message including SCG release required, right? Then as legacy (e.g., SN release required, SCG bearer change required), the MN cannot reject the required from the SN. 


Moderator Summary: 

· A compromise has been suggested, which attempted to follow majority’s preference, while moderating impact of the preferred solution.

· It seems that despite a suggestion from the moderator to all to consider other companies’ feedback, all participating companies simply repeat their standpoint.

· Therefore, the problem has to be continued online or at the next meeting.
4.2 NR-DC (Xn/F1)

In regard to addition of a new codepoint to indicate SCG addition over Xn and F1, multiple companies indicated preference for not adding it. Hence, it is proposed to leave the Xn and F1 specifications as is.
In regard to whether to add clarifications to TS 37.340 to indicate that (a) SRB3 resources can also be released via an SN initiated procedure, and (b) to clarify the interaction with fast MCG recovery function, there was a slight preference for adding the clarification (a). Thus, it is proposed to limit clarification to item (a).

Proposal 2: Clarify in TS 37.340 that SRB3 resources can also be released via an SN initiated procedure.

 Question 2b: Please provide any further comments, if there is objection with the proposal above.
	Company
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Proposal 2 goes in the direction of being extra careful in the clarification on the procedure in order to improve interoperability. Then if this is the spirit, we should adope a clean solution for SCG indication over X2 and add an explicit flag. If we want instead to reuse the EN-DC Resource Configuration IE and leave ambiguity on how this IE will be interpreted, then it means the group is not really interested in good interoperability, in which case we would assume this change is not needed either.

	Huawei
	The clarification to update the scenario of SRB3 release is helpful, and we also think it is necessary to clarify that in case fast MCG recovery via SRB3 is configured, the SCG release should not be triggered.

	ZTE
	I do not know why we need this clarification for SRB3. Obviously, if SCG release, then SRB3 will be also released accordingly as well as SCG bearer release. If we need this clarification, then SCG bearer release will be also needed to clarify. 

In my view, either SRB3 configured or SCG bearer configured, the SN will not require to release SCG resource.

In TS37.340, we have already agreed to capture the SCG release description into MR-DC part, in this meeting we shall also capture the similar clarification into EN-DC part, then both MR-DC and EN-DC are aligned, and no other clarification is needed. Would you please check R3-213230/R3-213231 if directly agreeable.


Moderator Summary: 

· In regard to addition of a new codepoint to indicate SCG addition over Xn and F1, multiple companies indicated preference for not adding it. Hence, moderator proposes to leave the Xn and F1 specifications as is now and note the proposals.

· In regard to clarifications in TS 37.340, there was a split opinion on whether these were needed. Hence, moderator proposes to note these TDocs.

4.3 Response LS

Proposal 3: RAN3 will send the LS, but only once the discussion is concluded in RAN3.
Question 3b: Please, provide your arguments, if you object the above proposal.
	Company
	Comment

	
	


Moderator Summary: 

· RAN3 seems to agree that the LS is needed, but that it should be sent only once the discussion completes.
5 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
If needed…
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